
Board Office Use: Le 1islative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentaie) 

Recommendation 

20-0345
3-11-2020

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

�yla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
,,, 

[
adashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

March 11, 2020 
Amendment No. 2, of an Agreement for Architectural Services for the Hillcrest 
Elementary School Finishing Kitchen & Cafeteria Project to Perkins Eastman 
Architects DPC 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, of an Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and Perkins Eastman Architects DPC, 
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide the following amended services: Structural 
engineering services to design site retaining walls, calculations, construction 
details and construction administration. Also includes extra services by Architect 
team to conform construction documents to new bookmarking procedures required 
by the Division of the State Architects, for Hillcrest Elementary School Finishing 
Kitchen and Cafeteria Project, in an additional amount of $10,500.00, increasing 
Agreement not to exceed amount from $405,915.00 to $416,415.00, authorizing 
the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with 
said Consultant. 

The scope of work is for structural engineering services to design site retaining 
walls, calculations, construction details and construction administration. Also 
includes extra services by Architect team to conform construction documents to 
new bookmarking procedures required by the Division of the State Architects, for 
Hillcrest Finishing Kitchen & Cafeteria Project. 

81.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, of an Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and Perkins Eastman Architects DPC, 
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide the following amended services: Structural 
engineering services to design site retaining walls, calculations, construction 
details and construction administration. Also includes extra services by Architect 
team to conform construction documents to new bookmarking procedures required 
by the Division of the State Architects, for Hillcrest Elementary School Finishing 
Kitchen and Cafeteria Project, in an additional amount of $10,500.00, increasing 
Agreement not to exceed amount from $405,915.00 to $416,415.00, authorizing 
the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with 
said Consultant. 

www.ousd.k12.ca. us 

20-0404
3/11/2020 lf



Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 2

• Proposal

• Insurance Certificate

� 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 

I \ SCHOOL DISTRICT
? .., 

"' �" Community Schools Thriving Students 

��3 ,s-,•'



-� OAKlANDUNHD 
(,_. _·:'- SCHOOtr;isTR:CT 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN AGREEMENT

FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Perkins Eastman Architects DPC OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 23, 2016 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Hillcrest Elementary School Finishing Kitchen & Cafeteria Project as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Services: □ The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: structural engineering services to design site retaining 
walls, calculations, construction details and construction administration. Also includes extra services by Architect team to 
conform construction documents to new bookmarking procedures required by the Division of the State Architects, for Hillcrest 
Finishing Kitchen and Cafeteria Project. 

Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. □ The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is unchanged. and the amended expiration date is December 30, 2021, 

Compensation: □ The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: Ten Thousand, Five Hundred dollars, ($10,500). 

D Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ) 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Four Hundred Five Thousand Nine-Fifteen Dollars 
($405,915.001, and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: Four Hundred Sixteen 
Thousand, Four Hundred Fifteen dollars and no/100 ($416,415.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov isions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease\ 

1 6-27-18 Term & Compensation $36,915.00 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

I Contract No. IP.O. No. 



3/12/2020

3/12/20202

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London







.. 

November 11, 2019 

Ms. Kathryn Wagner 
PERKINS EASTMAN I Dougherty 
1904 Franklin Street, Suite 909 
Oakland, CA 94612 

KPW 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS INC 

Project: OUSD - Hillcrest Elementary- Finishing Kitchens- Site Retaining Walls 
30 Marguerite Dr, Oakland, CA 94618 
KPW Proposal No. l 9P640 

Subject: Fee Proposal to Provide Structural Engineering Services 

Dear Kathryn, 

We are pleased to provide you with this fee proposal for structural engineering services for the site 
structures for the above-mentioned project. 

This proposal is based on our e-mail correspondence and discussions with you. We understand that this 
project is currently under DSA review and the building structure was designed by others. We understand 
our scope is provide structural engineering for site retaining walls (approx. 4 feet high) near the on-grade 
stair, as well as the short retaining walls adjacent to the proposed building. 

The current building structural drawings and the geotechnical report was not available for review at the 
time of writing this proposal. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Our scope of work would include the following: 

I. Design site retaining walls noted above.

We propose to perform the following services: 

I. Review DSA submittal package by others and the geotechnical report.
2. Design site retaining walls.
3. Coordinate wall details with Architect and Civil Engineer.
4. Issue Construction Documents and structural calculations for DSA submittal.
5. Respond to DSA plan review comments as required.
6. Provide Construction Administration services including responding to RFl's, reviewing

Submittals, and providing site observations (I) trip is assumed.

55 Harrison St. Suite 550, Oakland. California 94607 T 510.208.3300 F 510.208.3303 
f:\proposals'pmpl>sc�l prujcd fik-s, l9pll(li) pwpos.,b·, l'lrf,40 h,lkrcst cs•, 19p641l lnlkrcsi propo,,,].d(),; 

wwv-.1 .kpwse.com 
Pag� I or2 





Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Perkins Eastman Architects DPC 

Detailed Description of Services to be provided: structural engineering services to design site retaining 
walls, calculations, construction details and construction administration. Also includes extra services by 
Architect team to conform construction documents to new bookmarking procedures required by the 
Division of the State Architects, for Hillcrest Finishing Kitchen and Cafeteria Project. In an additional 
amount of $10,500.00. 

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a hiah aualitv-instructianal core 0 Prepare students for success in colleoe and careers 
0 Develoo social, emotional and nhvsical health X Safe, healthv and sunnortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiqh aualitv and effective instruction 0 Full service communitv district 

Amendment No. 2 - Perkins eastman Architects DPC - Hillcrest Elementary School Kitchen & Cafeteria Project - $10,500.00 

{SR357123) Rev 712103 



'. 

November 1, 2019 

Ms. Mary Ledezma 
Project Manager, Facilities Planning & Management 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

955 High Street 
Oakland, California 94601 

Re: Piedmont and Hillcrest Kitchen and Dining Facilities 

Dear Mary: 

We are excited to partner with you and the District to continue moving forward the improvements at 
both the Piedmont and Hillcrest Elementary School sites. As discussed recently the refinement of 
issues at these sites and the time that has passed since there was last activity on the projects has 
impacted the scope and effort reflected in our current agreements for the projects. We have 
outlined below these impacts and respectfully request that our current agreements be modified to 
reflect this updated effort. 

Hillcrest: 

Refinement of the site design to support the ADA parking and access driveways requires 
the structural design of a number of modest retaining walls. DSA requires this design be 
developed by a licensed structural engineer. The current structural scope for the project is 
limited to the building. We propose to retain additional structural engineering to address 
this need. The fee requested for this item is $6,000. 

• DSA modification to the way in which plan check submittals are made requires 
reformatting of portions of the construction documents as well as additional
administrative effort to properly "bookmark" the plans. We have identified fees for both 
Piedmont and Hillcrest for this issue. The fee requested for this item for this campus is 
$4,500.

Piedmont 

• The trash enclosure at Piedmont is required to be covered to address storm drainage
control. The design utilizes a shade structure that is designed by a supplier for this 
purpose but the Geotech report requires nonstandard foundations to address local soil 
conditions (deep caissons). We propose to retain a structural engineer to develop the
required foundation design. The fee requested for this item is $5,000.

DSA modification to the way in which plan check submittals are made requires 
reformatting of portions of the construction documents as well as additional
administrative effort to properly "bookmark" the plans. We have identified fees for both 
Piedmont and Hillcrest for this issue. The fee requested for this item for this campus is 
$4,500. 

Base on this review the contract augmentations we are requesting are as follows: 

Hillcrest: $10,500 

• Piedmont: $9,500 

Sincerely, 

Brian Paul Dougherty, FAIA, LEED AP 
Principal and Board Member 

PERKINS 
-EASTMAN

Dougherty 

Perkins Eastman 

Architects DPC (Corporation) 

1904 Franklin Street, 

Suite 909 

Oakland CA 94612 

+1.510.654.2544

PER Kl NS EASTMAN. COM 

Boston 

Charlotte 

Chicago 

Costa Mesa 

Dallas 

Dubai 

Guayaquil 

Los Angeles 

Mumbai 

New York 

Oakland 

Pittsburgh 

San Francisco 

Shanghai 

Stamford 

Toronto 

Washington DC 



' . 
. 

KPW 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS ll\C 

November 11, 2019 

Ms. Kathryn Wagner 
PERKINS EASTMAN I Dougherty 
1904 Franklin Street, Suite 909 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Project: OUSD- Hillcrest Elementary- Finishing Kitchens - Site Retaining Walls 
30 Marguerite Dr, Oakland, CA 94618 
KPW Proposal No. l 9P640 

Subject: Fee Proposal to Provide Structural Engineering Services 

Dear Kathryn, 

We are pleased to provide you with this fee proposal for structural engineering services for the site 
structures for the above-mentioned project. 

This proposal is based on our e-mail correspondence and discussions with you. We understand that this 
project is currently under DSA review and the building structure was designed by others. We understand 
our scope is provide structural engineering for site retaining walls (approx. 4 feet high) near the on-grade 
stair, as well as the short retaining walls adjacent to the proposed building. 

The current building structural drawings and the geotechnical report was not available for review at the 
time of writing this proposal. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Our scope of work would include the following: 

1. Design site retaining walls noted above.

We propose to perforro the following services: 

I. Review DSA submittal package by others and the geotechnical report.
2. Design site retaining walls.
3. Coordinate wall details with Architect and Civil Engineer.
4. Issue Constmction Documents and structural calculations for DSA submittal.
5. Respond to DSA plan review comments as required.
6. Provide Construction Administration services including responding to RFJ's, reviewing

Submittals, and providing site observations (I) trip is assumed.

55 Harrison St. Suite 550, Oakland, California 94607 T 510.208.3300 F 510.208.3303 
f.lprupo.,,,Js'prnpo,ctl projc,·1 lik,, I 9p001l p1op,».,1,·,19pMO hilkrc,1 cs', l'tpMO h,lkrcs! propn,"I do, 

www.kpwse.com 
P;,gc 1 o! Z 



. .. 

. 

Hillcrest ES Retaining Walls 
11/11/19 

PROPOSAL ASSUMPTIONS 

KPW 
STRUCTURAL ENGINt'_"fRS. '�K 

This proposal is based on the following assumptions. Please advise if these assumptions need refinement. 

• The structural scope is limited to the work associated with the site retaining walls.
• KPW is not the Project SEOR. KPW is only the SEOR for the retaining walls. We assume the

SEOR for the building will be responsible for being the DSA liaison for the overall project.
• Project documentation including the DSA submittal package and geotechnical report will be

provided to KPW prior to commencing design.
• The project will fall under the 2016 CBC as it is currently under DSA review.

We will provide the above noted services for a lump sum fee for the following scope and phases: 

Scope Fee 

Construction Documents & Permittine $4,500 
Construction Administration $500 
Total $5,000 

Reimbursable expenses such as plotting and courier services would be billed at direct cost. 

We will bill you on a monthly basis. These invoices will include charges for hours expended for 
completion of basic structural services and for authorized additional services. During construction, we 
will bill you for percentages of our basic structural services as they are performed (and not as the overall 
construction is completed). 

We hope you find this proposal acceptable. If the fees and terms provided herein are acceptable, this 
letter can serve as an interim agreement and our authorization to proceed. Please sign one copy of this 
letter and return it to our office. We are very enthusiastic about the opportunity to work with you on 
this project and look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Very truly yours, Accepted 

KPW Structural Engineers, Inc. Perkins Eastman 

By: Pardeep Jhutti, SE 
Principal Date: �----�--------------

55 Harrison St. Suite 550, Oakland, California 94607 T 510.208.3300 F 510.208.3303 
f:11,roposal>prnpo,..,,J projec1 r.lesl 19p000 propos.,ls\l<JpMIJ hillcres1 e,\19pb4U hilkre,! propo,.,l.doc 

www .kpwse.com 
Page Z of2 









18-1068
6/27/18 os









6/28/18

6/28/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


























































































